

CASE No. S204032

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

ARSHAVIR ISKANIAN, an Individual,  
*Appellant,*

VS.

CLS TRANSPORTATION LOS ANGELES, LLC, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

AFTER DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL,  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO,  
CASE No. B235158  
FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,  
ASSIGNED FOR ALL PURPOSES TO JUDGE ROBERT HESS, DEPARTMENT 24  
CASE No. BC356521

---

**APPLICATION OF TIMOTHY SANDQUIST, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF A  
PROPOSED CLASS OF SIMILARLY-SITUATED EMPLOYEES, AND AARP, EQUAL RIGHTS  
ADVOCATES AND THE IMPACT FUND FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF AND  
[PROPOSED] BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT ARSHAVIR ISKANIAN**

---

JANETTE WIPPER (SBN 275264)  
JWIPPER@SANFORDHEISLER.COM  
FELICIA MEDINA (SBN 255804)  
FMEDINA@SANFORDHEISLER.COM  
CHIOMA CHUKWU (SBN 288502)  
SANFORD HEISLER, LLP  
555 MONTGOMERY STREET, SUITE 1206  
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94111  
TELEPHONE: (415) 795-2020  
FACSIMILE: (415) 795-2021

---

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE TIMOTHY SANDQUIST

ADDITIONAL AMICI AND COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

BARBARA A. JONES (SBN 88448)  
AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION  
200 SO. LOS ROBLES, SUITE 400  
PASADENA, CA 91101  
TELEPHONE: (626) 585-2628  
FACSIMILE: (626)583-8538  
BJONES@AARP.ORG

*ON BRIEF:*

MELVIN RADOWITZ  
AARP  
601 E STREET, NW  
WASHINGTON, DC 20049  
TELEPHONE: (202) 434-2060  
FACSIMILE: (202) 434-6424

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE  
AARP

\* \* \*

DELLA BARNET (SBN 88679)  
THE IMPACT FUND  
125 UNIVERSITY AVENUE, SUITE 102  
BERKELEY, CA 94710  
TELEPHONE: (510) 845-3473  
DBARNETT@IMPACTFUND.ORG

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE  
THE IMPACT FUND

\* \* \*

JENNIFER REISCH (SBN 255804)  
EQUAL RIGHTS ADVOCATES  
180 HOWARD ST SUITE 300  
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105  
JREISCH@EQUALRIGHTS.ORG  
TELEPHONE: (415)621-0672 x384

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE  
EQUAL RIGHTS ADVOCATES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPLICATION.....i

STATEMENT OF APPLICANTS’ INTEREST .....ii

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT .....3

I. CLASS WAIVERS WOULD UNDERMINE FEHA’S STATUTORY ENFORCEMENT CAPACITY.....3

A. Class Procedures are Expressly Provided in FEHA and are Essential to its Broad Remedial Purposes.....3

B. FEHA Calls For Systematic Class-Wide Relief that is Not Ordinarily Available in Individual Proceedings, Including Individual Arbitrations.....7

II. *GENTRY* IS A WELL-SUPPORTED APPLICATION OF THE ESTABLISHED VINDICATION OF STATUTORY RIGHTS ANALYSIS.....8

A. The Federal Arbitration Act .....8

B. The Federal Precursors to *Gentry* .....9

C. This Court’s Decisions in *Armendariz* and *Gentry*..... 12

III. *GENTRY* IS APPLICABLE TO FEHA CASES AND ITS INVALIDATION WOULD ERODE THE SUBSTANTIVE STATUTORY RIGHTS OF FEHA LITIGATNS ..... 15

A. *Gentry* Extends to FEHA and Other Unwaivable Statutory Protections..... 15

IV. SANDQUIST TYPIFIES THE IMPOSSIBLE HURDLES VICTIMS OF DISCRIMINATION WILL HAVE IF *GENTRY* IS OVERTURNED AND FEHA RIGHTS ARE OBLITERATED ..... 18

A. The Sandquist Class Members’ Individual Damages Are Low..... 19

B. The Class Members Have a Well-Founded and Well-Documented Fear of Retaliation . 19

C. The Class Members Are Unaware of Their Rights ..... 20

D. Other Significant Obstacles Would Prevent the Class Members from Vindicating Their

<b>Rights in Individual Arbitration .....</b>	<b>20</b>
<b>V. <i>GENTRY</i> WAS NOT OVERRULED BY <i>CONCEPCION</i> AND REMAINS GOOD LAW.....</b>	<b>21</b>
<b>E. The Favorable Consumer Protections Present in <i>Concepcion</i> Distinguish it From This Case.....</b>	<b>21</b>
<b>F. There Are Critical Distinctions Between <i>Gentry</i> and <i>Discover Bank</i>.....</b>	<b>23</b>
<b>G. There is No Reason For this Court to Overturn <i>Gentry</i> and Leave California Citizens Vulnerable to Employment Discrimination, Wage and Hour Violations, and Other Statutory Violations .....</b>	<b>26</b>
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>27</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....</b>	<b>29</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### STATE CASES

<i>Aguilar v. Avis Rent A Car Sys., Inc.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 121 .....	4, 5
<i>Ajamian v. CantorCO2e, L.P.</i> (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 771 .....	14
<i>Alch v. Super. Ct.</i> (2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 339.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anderson v. Apple Am. Group LLC</i> (Super. Ct. Sacramento Cty. Aug. 16, 2011, No. 34- 2010-93705-CU-OE-GDS) .....	17
<i>Arguelles-Romero v. Super. Ct.</i> (2010) 184 Cal.App.4th 825.....	17, 23, 25
<i>Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychare Services, Inc.</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 83 .....	.....
.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Broughton v. Cigna Health Plans</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 1066.....	8
<i>Brower v. Gateway 2000, Inc.</i> (N.Y. App. Div. 1998) 676 N.Y.S.2d 569 .....	11
<i>Brown v. Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> (2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 489 .....	26
<i>Compton v. Super. Ct.</i> (Mar. 19, 2013, B236669) 2013 Cal.App.LEXIS 215.....	8, 16
<i>D.C. v. Harvard-Westlake School</i> (2009) 176 Cal. App. 4th 836 .....	18
<i>Discover Bank v. Super. Ct.</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 148 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dream Theater, Inc. v. Dream Theater</i> (2004) 124 Cal. App. 4th 547 .....	24
<i>Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Emp't &amp; Hous. Commn.</i> (1987) 43Cal.3d 1379 .....	4
<i>Franco v. Athens Disposal Co., Inc.</i> (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 1277, rev. granted Feb. 13, 2013, S207760.....	17
<i>Gentry v. Super. Ct.</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 443.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. Inc.</i> (2012) 206 Cal.App.4th 949, rev. granted 2012 Cal. LEXIS 8925 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kinecta Alt. Fin. Solutions v. Super. Ct.</i> (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 506 .....	25, 26
<i>Luster v. Collins</i> (1993) 15 Cal.App.4th 1338 .....	8
<i>Marsch v. Williams</i> (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 238.....	8

<i>Mendez v. Palm Harbor Homes, Inc.</i> (Wash. Ct. App. 2002) 45 P.3d 594 .....	11
<i>Mercuro v. Super. Ct.</i> (2002) 96 Cal.App.4th 167 .....	18
<i>Olvera v. El Pollo Loco, Inc.</i> (2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 447 .....	17
<i>Sandquist v. Lebo Automotive, Inc. et al.</i> (Super. Ct. Los Angeles Cty., BC476523) .....	
..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Sanchez v. Pizza Enters., Inc.</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 154.....	17
<i>Sav-On Drug Stores v. Super. Ct.</i> (2004) 34 Cal.App.4th 319 .....	5
<i>Schwartz v. Leibel</i> (1967) 249 Cal.App.2nd 761 .....	8
<i>Velez v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , (S.D.N.Y. 2007, No. 04 Civ. 9194 (GEL)) Dkt. No. 90, Exhibit 38.....	15
<i>Walnut Producers of Cal. v. Diamond Foods, Inc.</i> (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 634.....	14, 17
<i>Wolsey, Ltd. v. Foodmaker, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 1998) 144 F. 3d 1205.....	24

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Companies, Inc. v. Dobson</i> (1995) 513 U.S. 265.....	9, 23
<i>Am. Express Merchs. Litig.</i> (2d Cir. 2012) 667 F.3d 204, cert. granted, Nov. 9, 2012, 133 S. Ct. 594 .....	11, 22
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> (2011) 131 S. Ct. 1740..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Booker v. Robert Half Int'l, Inc.</i> (D.C. Cir. 2005) 413 F.3d 77 .....	11
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing Inc. v. Cardegna</i> (2006) 546 U.S. 440 .....	25
<i>Carnegie v. Household Int'l, Inc.</i> (7th Cir. 2004) 376 F.3d 656.....	11
<i>Circuit City v. Adams</i> (2001) 532 U.S. 105 .....	11
<i>Cooper v. QC Fin, Servs., Inc.</i> , (D. Ariz. 2006) 503 F. Supp.2d 1266 .....	27
<i>Cole v. Burns Int'l Sec. Servs.</i> (D.C. Cir. 1997) 105 F.3d 1465.....	13
<i>Doctor's Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> (1996) 517 U.S. 681 .....	8
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> (2002) 534 U.S. 279 .....	9, 10
<i>First Options v. Kaplan</i> (1995) 514 U.S. 938 .....	24

<i>Foss v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> (D. Me. 2007) 477 F. Supp. 2d 230 .....	25
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> (1991) 500 U.S. 20.....	10, 11, 13
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Alabama v. Randolph</i> (2000) 531 U.S. 79.....	10, 12, 23
<i>Jackson v. S.A.W. Entm't, Ltd.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2009) 629 F. Supp. 2d 1018 .....	17
<i>Jones v. Fujitsu Network Commc'ns, Inc.</i> (N.D. Tex. 1999) 81 F. Supp. 2d 688 .....	11
<i>Kristian v. Comcast Corp.</i> (1st Cir. 2006) 446 F.3d 25 .....	11
<i>Mitsubishi Motors v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth</i> (1985) 473 U.S. 614.....	10, 12, 23
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> (1987) 482 U.S. 483 .....	25
<i>Penn Plaza v. Pyett</i> (2009) 129 S. Ct. 1456 .....	10
<i>Phillips v. Assocs. Home Equity Servs.</i> (N.D. Ill. 2001) 179 F. Supp. 2d 840.....	11
<i>Plows v. Rockwell Collins, Inc.</i> (C.D. Cal. 2011) 812 F. Supp. 2d 1063.....	26
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> (2008) 552 U.S. 346 .....	11, 23
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood &amp; Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> (1967) 388 U.S. 395 .....	9
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , (1984) 465 U.S. 1.....	23
<i>Sutherland v. Ernst &amp; Young, LLP</i> (S.D.N.Y 2012) 768 F. Supp. 2d 547, recons. denied. (S.D.N.Y 2012) 847 F. Supp. 2d 528 .....	11, 22
<i>Thompson v. Lithia Chrysler Jeep Dodge of Great Falls</i> (2008) 343 Mont. 392.....	25
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reasefuros SA v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> (1995) 515 U.S. 528.....	10
<i>Volt Info. Scis. v. Bd. of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> (1989) 489 U.S. 468 .....	9, 24

**STATE STATUTES**

Cal. Civ. Code §1550 .....	24
Cal. Civ. Code § 1667 .....	24
Cal. Civ. Code § 1670.5 .....	24
Cal. Civ. Code § 3513 .....	12
Cal. Code Civ. P. § 1281.8.....	8
Cal. Gov. Code §§ 12920 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3, 4

Cal. Gov. Code § 12920.5 .....	3, 4, 5
Cal. Gov. Code § 12961 .....	4
Cal. Gov. Code § 12965 .....	5
Cal. Gov. Code § 12965(a).....	5
Cal. Gov. Code § 12965(b).....	5, 6
Cal. Gov. Code § 12965(c).....	4, 5
Cal. Gov. Code § 12993(a).....	4
Cal. Lab. Code § 1194.....	13, 15, 17
Cal. Lab. Code § 1688.....	13
Cal. Lab. Code § 2802.....	17

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

Federal Arbitration Act (FAA), 29 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
Federal Arbitration Act (FAA), 29 U.S.C. §§ 621 <i>et seq.</i> .....	10
Lily Ledbetter Fair Pay Act of 2009, Pub. L. 111-2, S. 181.....	16

**SECONDARY AUTHORITIES**

Gilles & Friedman, (2012) <i>After Class: Aggregate Litigation in the Wake of AT&amp;T Mobility v. Concepcion</i> , 79 U.Chi. L. Rev. 623.....	25
Hegewishch, Deitch & Murphy, <i>Ending Race and Sex Discrimination in the Workplace: Legal Internations that Push the Envelope</i> .....	6
Kaley & Dobbin, <i>Enforcement of Civil Rights Law in Private Workplaces: The Effects of Compliance Reviews and Lawsuits Over Time</i> (2006) 31 LAW & SOC. INQUIRY 855.....	5, 6
